# 505831040 12/19/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5877973

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRECISION ATHLETICS, LLC	10/21/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LARRY PARKER
Street Address:	8 ASBURY ROAD
City:	HUNTSVILLE
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35801

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6592499
Patent Number:	8047971

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2567132236
Email: jas@lanierford.com
Correspondent Name: JEREMY A SMITH
Address Line 1: 2101 WEST CLINTON

Address Line 2: SUITE 102

Address Line 4: HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 35805

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRECISION ATHLETICS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEREMY A SMITH	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeremy A Smiht/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2019	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=assignment\_for\_recording#page1.tif source=assignment\_for\_recording#page2.tif

PATENT 505831040 REEL: 051337 FRAME: 0364

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

This Assignment ("Assignment") is executed as of October 21, 2019, by Precision Athletics, LLC ("Company"), an Alabama limited liability company and Larry Parker, ("Parker") an adult resident of the State of Alabama.

WHEREAS, Company owns United States Patents Nos. 6,592,499 and 8,047,971 (the "Patents") by assignment;

WHEREAS, Company owns United States Trademark Registration Nos. 3,699,688 and 3,702,409 and the goodwill associated therewith (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, effective October 21, 2019, the members of the Company, by unanimous written consent, dissolved the Company in accordance with the laws of the State of Alabama;

WHEREAS, the members of the Company unanimously resolved to assign all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Trademarks to Parker and Parker desires to receive the same from Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and conditions herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Company hereby assigns, transfers, sells and conveys to Parker all of Company's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the exclusive right to enforce the Patents to the full extent allowable in their applicable jurisdictions in the United States and throughout the world in the sole name of Parker, and the exclusive right to sue for and recover for its own use accrued profits and damages for any and all infringements of the Patents, including, but not limited to, past infringements.
- 2. Company hereby assigns, transfers, sells and conveys to Parker all of Company's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith, together with the exclusive right to enforce the Trademarks to the full extent allowable in their applicable jurisdictions in the United States and throughout the world in the sole name of Parker, and the exclusive right to sue for and recover for its own use accrued profits and damages for any and all infringements of the Trademarks, including, but not limited to, past infringements.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

100

PATENT REEL: 051337 FRAME: 0365 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representative of the Company has executed this Assignment as of the date first stated above.

Precision Athleties, LLC

By:

Larry Parker

Its:

Member and Manager